

No. 09-1159

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD
JUNIOR UNIVERSITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROCHE MOLECULAR SYSTEMS, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
MICAH W.J. SMITH
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
ssrinivasan@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Would Discourage Private Investment In The Development And Commercialization Of Federally Funded Research Ideas.....	4
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Threatens To Stifle Cooperative Efforts Between Universities And Industry	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. United States Surgical Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	13
---	----

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 200	16
-----------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1307 (1980)	3, 5, 8, 10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 109-409 (2006)	10
S. Rep. No. 96-480 (1979).....	9, 14
The Bayh-Dole Act—the Next 25 Years: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Tech. and Innovation of the H. Comm. on Sci- ence and Tech., 110th Cong. (July 17, 2007).....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of American Universities, <i>University Research: The Role of Government Funding</i> (May 2006)	8
Association of University Technology Managers, <i>AUTM U.S. Licensing Activity Survey: FY 2008</i>	8, 9
<i>Barron's Finance & Investment Handbook</i> (7th ed., John Downes & Jordan Elliot Goodman eds., 7th ed. 2007)	5, 6

Biotechnology Industry Organization, <i>The Economic Impact of Licensed Commercialized Inventions Originating in University Research, 1996-2007</i> (Sept. 3, 2009)	11
Intellectual Asset Management, <i>Licensing in the Boardroom: Key Licensing Issues for Senior Executives</i>	11
Opinion, <i>Innovation's Golden Goose</i> , The Economist, Dec. 12, 2002	5
Press Release, <i>Google Receives \$25 Million in Equity Funding</i> (June 1999)	12
Rich Scholes, <i>Uniquely Google(TM)</i> , Stanford Tech. e-Brainstorm (Mar. 2000).....	12
Senator Birch Bayh, Speech at the Licensing Executives Society 2006 Annual Meeting, <i>Bayh-Dole: Don't Turn Back The Clock</i> (Sept. 12, 2006)	6, 9, 10
